In accordance with
Rufe 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

@

e Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
\“\“\ \“\*A7YD631
01/02/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ,07,37{?,?,75’7%

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Apple Panels Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Watling
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberl Office D
Street | Beresford House
Post town (Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode |_§ I—a '—T W ,‘2 /? /E
Country |
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Simon @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Cam pbell another administrator.
E Administrator's address e
Building namelnumber| Office D 8 QOther administrator
Use this secticn to tell us about
Street | Beresford House another administrator.
Post town | Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode Islol1Ta[ T2lala
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s I}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

N
N

Signature date

X
B0 BN f200Mls




Court No. 000253 of 2019

Apple Panels Limited
In Administration (“the Company”)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
02380336464



Apple Paneis Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

2,
3.

®© @ N o

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators' Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

V1.

VIl

VL.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Quantuma LLP 's Summary”)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 23 January 2019 to 28 January
2019

Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proxy Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at
Appendix I

The business was established in March 2000 and the principal activity of the
Company was installing various home improvement products such as conservatories,
windows and doors, porches, driveways, hot tubs and heating products across
Dorset, Hampshire and Wiltshire. The Company traded from the following leasehold

premises;

= 171 & 171A New Road, West Parley, Ferndown, BH22 8ED
= Building 397 Aviation Business Park, Bournemouth International Airport,

Christchurch BN23 6NW

* Unit 1, Hamilton Business Park, Botley Road, Southampton, SO30 2JR.

On 23 January 2019, Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Director of the Company.

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the third statutory objective of realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total

Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations realisations
Stock, - furniture & equipment, £20,833 £4.167 £25,000
website and telephone numbers
New customer contracts Nil £18,986 £18,086
Partially completed contracts Nil £131,330 £131,330
Cash at Bank Nil £30,000 £30,000

Based on worst case scenario in EOS
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated

Expense date expense expense
Pre-administration costs & £27 205 Nil £27,205
disbursements
Pre-appointment legal fees & £19,526 Nii £19,526
disbursements
Pre-appointment agents’ fees £10,523 Nit £10,523
Joint Administrators' fees £6,890 £60,028 £66,918
Solicitors’ fees Nil 11,500 11,500
Agents’ fees Nil 28,165 28,165
All other expenses £5 461 Nil £5,461




Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend

Secured creditor (fixed charge) n/a n/a
Secured creditor (floating charge) n/a n/a
Preferential creditors Nil 100%
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil
1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events

1.6

1.7

leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well
as other statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conctusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix 1 together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

2. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

23

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person gualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 4 January 2019, the director, Scoft Hill agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the
Administration on the basis of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and
their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the
following tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing Apple
Panels Limited into Administration.

Priar to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps
to deal with the interest parties with a view to agreeing a sale in principle that could
be completed shortly after the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Thus, agents were
engaged to value the business and assets by the most beneficial means in view of
the time available. Solicitors were also engaged to draft the appointment paperwork
and a sale and purchase agreement and to assist in agreeing its terms with the
prospective purchaser. Further information regarding the work done prior to
Administration is given in Attachment B to the Statement of Proposals. This work was
expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the third
Administration objective would improve the prospects of recovery by protecting the
value in the contracts, even avoiding some claims arising such as warranty claims

4



Apple Panels Limited {In Administration)

The Jaint Administrators’ Proposal

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

from the Double Glazing and Conservatory Ombudsman Scheme ("DGCQOS") as the
prospective purchaser will undertake to carry out warranty work at no cost to the
Company.

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £26,440.50 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix ill are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:

£

Category 1
Insurance 628.00
Total £628.00

Category 2
Mileage 133.96
AML search 3.00
Total £136.96

As confirmed above, Saiicitors Steele Raymond LLP were instructed on 20 December
2018 to provide legal advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was
agreed that their services would be provided on a time costs basis and consequently
costs of £19,204 were incurred in the pre administration period in connection with the
following activities:

s Filing notice of intention to appoint administrators
» Filing notice of appointment
+ Drafting sale purchase agreement and liaising with purchaser's solicitor

Steele Raymond have incurred expenses of £322.15 in relation to Court fees for filing
the notice of intention to appoint administrators and filing the notice of appointment.

SIA Group (UK} Limited ("SIA”) were instructed on 17 December 2018 to carry out an
inventory and valuation of the Company's assets on an in situ and ex situ bases.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on a time costs basis and
consequently costs of £3,588 were incurred in the pre administration period.
Additionally SIA have incurred expenses of £145.50 in relation to mileage incurred
attending the 3 trading sites to carry out the inventory of assets.

Quantity Surveyor, Kinetica Consult Limited (“Kinetica”) were instructed by the
directer of the Company on 17 December 2018 to value the Company's contracts and
liaise with interested parties in respect of those contracts. Kinetica's pre appointment
costs total £6,935 plus VAT, however a sum of £5,435 plus VAT has been paid by the
Company leaving a balance of £1,500 plus VAT.

The Joint Administrators are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other
professionals qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company.
Should any claims subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner
provided for by the Insolvency Rules.



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Praposal

2.8 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below :

Total cost Amount Identity of party Amount
incurred already who made Outstanding
Paid payment
£ £ £
Administrators’ pre-
administration Remuneration 26,440.50 Nil nfa 26,440.50
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Legal costs 19,5626.15 Nii nfa £19,526.15
Valuation Agent's costs 3,588.00 Nil n/a 3,588.00
Quantity Surveyor 6,935.00 5,435.00 Apple Panels Ltd 1,500.00
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements
Category 1 628.00 Nil n/a 6528.00
Category 2 136.96 Nil n/a 136.96
Total Amount Outstanding £51,819.61
2.9 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP’s time costs (see Appendix 1) £26,440.50
Quantuma LLP's disbursements £764.96
Agents’ costs £5,088.00
Solicitors’ costs £19,526.15
Total £51,819.61

2.10 The Jeint Administrators are seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration
costs and expenses scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the
Administration

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further exptanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators' Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(Y  the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
tc matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT). Fees drawn will not exceed £66,917.50
without further approval from creditors.

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 28 January 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

3.3

3.4

3.5

The charge-cut rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial vaiue of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

+ Assistant Manager: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting
with creditors’ queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation
of assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing
reports to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering
function

s Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http: //www. guantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1

4.2

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

= Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

« Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix lll provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.



Apple Panels Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1

Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

6.2

53

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant pregressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

s Meeting ali statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

¢ Consuiting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

¢ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

+ (Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4

5.5

5.6

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

+« To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

¢ To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company’s
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionabte transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professionat agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Propasal

Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

5.7 In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

s Collecting the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets
as and when it becomes due;

» Monitoring the purchaser's licence to trade/occupy and assisting to arrange an
assignment or surrender of the lease;
Realising the cash at bank; and
Liaise with Barclaycard in respect of funds they are holding.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposais explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

s Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its claim;

s Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown's claims;

+ Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

s Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;

Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed; and

« Agreeing employee cilaims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI
deductions to HMRC;

L



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

6.5

6.6

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they wifl provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£66,917.50 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £6,889.50, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section & above will be carried out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets and collect in the deferred consideration;
. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and
. there will be no need to extend the Administration.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

On the assumptions given below. In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint
Administrators to incur additional expenses in performing their duties, they will provide
further details in their progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask
creditors to approve any adjusted Expenses Estimate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

741

8.1

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee
Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors® Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their

functions. |n particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes cn the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

10



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

8.2

8.3

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices Vil and VIl
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

The creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals,
although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Further
details can be found at section 8 of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out befow by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VIl for further
information.

. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting
form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. Fees drawn will not
exceed £66,917.50 without further approval from creditors;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 18
February 2019 to enable your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix VI can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

11



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Melanie Croucher on 02380 336464 or by e-mail at Melanie.Croucher@Quantuma.com.

Dated this 29 January 2019
Andrew Watil
Joint Liquidator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Waies

The affairs, business and property of Apple Panels Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

12



APPENDIX |

Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE Bt OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

@ Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 000253 of 2019

Apple Panels Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

02380336464

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell,
the Joint Administrators of Apple Panels Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
under Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no
other purpose. It is not suitabie to be relied upon by any cther person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Propesals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Apple Panels Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 23 January 2019 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Qutcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account tc 28 January 2019



Apple Panels Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Propaosals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Proposais is prepared pursuant to Scheduie 81 of the Act in refation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective. Details surrounding the sale of the Company’s business
and assets by way of a pre-packaged sale was previously issued to creditors on 28
January 2019. The Joint Administrators were appointed late on Wednesday 23
January 2019 and the appointment was not confirmed until Thursday 24 January
2019. Due to the number of creditors and queries received, there was insufficient
time to issue the Joint Administrators’ proposals at the same time.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 30 January 2019.

The Joint Administrators think that neither of the first two Administration objectives
will be achieved. Consequently and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(c} of
Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being asked to decide on the Joint
Administrators' proposals, although they may ask the Joint Administrators to request
such a decision. Please see section 8 for further details.

2. Background to the Company

21

2.2

23

24

25

The business was established in March 2000 and the principal activity of the Company
was installing various home improvement products such as conservatories, windows
and doors, porches, driveways, hot tubs and heating products across Dorset,
Hampshire and Wiltshire. The Company traded form the following leasehold
premises:

* 171 & 171A New Road, West Parley, Ferndown, BH22 8ED

« Building 397 Aviation Business Park, Bournemouth International Airport,
Christchurch BN23 6NW

+ Unit 1, Hamilton Business Park, Botley Road, Southampton, SO30 2JR.

The director of the Company is Scott Hill. The Shareholder of the Company is Apple
Group Holdings Limited, heolding 3 ordinary £1 shares.

The Company was initially funded by way of a director's loan which was later replaced
by an overdraft facility with Barclays Bank limited to £150,000.

The Company traded profitably up until March 2016 as shown below, however in the
year ending 31 March 2016, the Company suffered a significant bad debt in the sum
of £624,475, following the liquidation of subsidiary company, Apple Solar Limited
("ASL").

Following the fiquidation of ASL, in the year ending 31 March 2017, the Company paid
out & sum of £441,884 in respect of warranty claims which relate to ASL, in
accordance with the cross guarantee the Company had provided the finance
companies with. Further claims were estimated in the region of £200,000.



Apple Panels Limited {In Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

QOverview of Financial Information

2.6 BExracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2015, 31 March
2016, and 31 March 2017 are shown below.

2.7 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or

by Quantuma LLP.

Summary of Profit and Loss Account

Turnover
Cost of sales
Gross profit

Administrative expenses
Cther operating income
Operating loss

Other interest receivable &
similar income

Interest payable and similar charges

Exceptional item

Loss before tax

Summary of Balance Sheet

Current Assets
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank

Creditors
Amounts falling due within cne year

Total assets less current liabilities

Audited Audited Audited
Statutory Statutory Statutory
Accounts Accounts for Accounts for

for year year year

to 31
March to 31 March to 31 March
2017 2016 2015

11,311,963 11,089,078 13,724,831
(6,933,158) (6,323,402) {8,295,967)
4,378,805 4,765,677 5,428,864
(4,520,690} (4,538,781) (4,927,151)
- - 77,143
(141,885) 226,896 578,856
- 149 1,017
(8,984) {3,380) (64,538)

(441,884) {624,475) -

{450,868) (627,706) (63,521)

(592,753) {400,810) 515,335

Audited Audited Audited
Statutory Statutory Statutory
Accounts Accounts for Accounts for

for year year year

to 31
March to 31 March to 31 March
2017 2016 2015
105,370 142,615 149,738
1,127,924 1,500,227 2,823,934
434,790 556,619 179,330
1,668,084 2,199,461 3,153,002
(1,899,406) {1,865,530) {2,365,392)
(231,322) 333,931 787,610




Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.8

29

Management and Employees

As at 19 December 2018, the Company employed approximately 34 members of staff.

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

31

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The Company was experiencing cashflow problems. The majority (c.80%) of the
Company's customers would pay minimal deposits and the balance of the work would
be paid via finance. The Company had agreements with three finance companies,
Barclays, Hitachi and Shawbrook. On completion of works, funds would not be
released until the customer had signed a satisfaction notice. Any job financed via
Barclays would result in funds being released from Barclays who would hold funds for
a further 45 days.

The Company was experiencing problems with the installation of roof lanterns which
leaked, resulting in a significant amount of complaints and increased remedial work
on jobs which eroded already tight margins.

The Company also experienced a reduction in lead flow and customer spend as a
result of the uncertainty surrounding Brexit.

As detailed above, the Company was expecting further warranty claims of ¢.£200,000
which the Company was not in a position to pay. With this in mind the director
contacted Quantuma LLP in early December. This resulted in a meeting on 14
December 2018.

The Company ceased to trade on 19 December 2018 and all employees were made
redundant. The initial strategy was to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL") as there was an interested party in the contracts only, however,
the interested party pulled out over the Christmas break.

At the same time, following coverage in the local press, a number of queries were
received from interested parties. In order to take control of negotiations and to protect
the value in the outstanding contracts, which were diminishing by the day, the decision
was made to place the Company into Administration.

The Company is authorised by the Financial Conduct Association (*FCA"} and as
consequence, approval was required from the FCA before a Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators ("NOITAA™) could be filed. Approval from the FCA was granted
on 10 January 2019.

The NOITAA was filed a Court on 11 January 2019.
On 23 January 2019, Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP were

appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators ("NOAA") by the Director.

3.10 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,

duties and powers by either one or both of them.



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.11 For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings

applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

3.12 In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,

sharehelders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link www.quantuma.

com/legal-notices/.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These cbjectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of working capital and the
cessation of trading prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators did not consider it
possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company Veluntary
Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that although the Administration has enabled a
sale of the business and assets to be achieved the Joint Administrators do not believe
that ordinary, unsecured creditors will receive a dividend and, therefore, have not
directly benefited. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators do not consider it likely that
the second objective will be achieved and have therefore proceeded to objective three.

The Joint Administrators would comment that the third objective will be achieved
through the sale of the Company's assets and resulting in a distribution to preferential
creditors.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

6.6

5.7

5.9

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appoeintment.

Assets remaining to be realised

Cash at Bank - The Company was holding cash at bank of ¢.£30,000 at the date of
appointment. The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the Company's
bankers, Barclays Bank.

As detailed at Attachment B, the business and assets of the Company were sold by
way of a pre-packaged sale which completed on 23 January 2018.

Post appointment strategy

As previously detailed, the Company ceased to trade on 19 December 2018 and all
employees were made redundant.

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled a significant number creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include
telephone calls and correspondence.

The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators
with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases.
County Windows {Winchester) Limited was granted a licence to occupy various
leasehold properties of the Company on completion of the sale of business and assets
whilst consent is obtained from the relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases.
The Joint Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of leases and this process is ongoing.

5.10 The Company had three vehicles on hire purchase agreements. The Joint

Administrators’ staff continue to liaise with these funders and information continues to
be provided to assist the funders in assessing their position.



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.11 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Steele Raymond, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.12 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators' staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.13 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.14 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Staternent of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 The Director has not to date submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit he is
currently in the process of drafting this. Formal request for the Statement of Affairs
has been sent to the Director, however this has not yet been received. An Estimated
Financial Statement of the Company, together with a list of the creditors, is attached
at Attachment C for creditors’ information. These details have been extracted from
the Company’s records and therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the
details given.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured creditors

6.4 Barclays Bank plc have fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company,
however at the date of the Administration, the bank account with Barclays was in
credit.

Preferential claims

6.5 Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to he paid by the
RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £42,387. There are no other known preferential claims
outstanding.

6.6 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’'s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the



Apple Panels Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.7 In this case, the prescribed part provision does not apply, as there is no debt due to
any secured creditor.

6.8 As demonstrated in the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there may be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

6.9 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 23 January 2019 to 28 January 2019.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT). Fees
drawn will not exceed £66,917.50 as per the fee estimate, without further approval
from creditors.

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 The Joint Administrators think that neither of the first two Administration objectives
can be achieved. Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(c) of Schedule B1 of the
Act, the Joint Administrators are not required to seek creditors’ approval of the
Statement of Proposals.

8.2 Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’
decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts. Such
request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days from
the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be given
for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

8.3 If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules. However, as mentioned in Section
7, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of other proposed
decisions. Information regarding these matters is provided in the Joint
Administrator's Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.



Apple Panels Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) ensure that the terms of the sale agreement with CWWL are adhered to and
to collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the
Company’s business and assets;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(iii) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in cne of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time ;

(i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) inthe event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's permission,
and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in
Administration), they shal! send to the registrar of companies notice to move
the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In
such circumstances, Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different
person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of
the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time
after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved.
Information about the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is
set out at Section 8; or

10



Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

(i) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances,
Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell may ask the court that they be
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking
their duties as Liquidator.

Dated this 29 January 2019

C

Andrew Watling
Joint Liquidator

The affairs, business and property of Apple Panels Limited {in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

11



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

FY17

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EQOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell

Apple Paneis Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2017

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

Apple Panels Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Trading Name(s)

Apple Panels Limited

Apple Home Improvements

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice

000253 of 2019

23 January 2019

Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell of

Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town
Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay, Southampton, 5014 2AQ

03937246

1 March 2000

Natalie Sara Knights

The Director, Scott Hill, 1 Church Road,
Parkstone, BH14 BUF

Scott Hill

Nil




Apple Panels Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

In accordance with SIP16, the Joint Administrators provide details regarding the sale of the Company’s
business and assets (“the Sale”) and the events leading up to the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company’s business and assets have been soid following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act. In this case,
the statutory purpose pursued is to realise the Company’s property in order to make a distribution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors. This transaction enables the statutory purpose to be achieved
and in my view the outcome achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances. The Joint Administrators provide below an explanation and justification of why a pre-
packaged sale was undertaken.

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as advisors to the Director in
relation to the options for the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither Quantuma LLP nor its
insolvency practitioners advised the directors personally or any parties connected with the purchaser,
who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all times prior to Administration, the Board of
Directors remained responsible for and in control of the Company's affairs.

During this time, the insolvency practitioners of Quantuma LLP took their own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to
sell the Company’s business and assets swiftly on appeintment, as this strategy would significantly
reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the
substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business and assets would detericrate due
to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore, the insolvency practitioners, with the
assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing
a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with parties interested in
acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could be conciuded shortly
after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took aver from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property
of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to achieve a
statutory purpose of an Administraticn, they concluded the Sale.

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed the Code in all their
activities both prior to and after their appointment.

Initial Introductions

Quantuma LLP was initially approached by the Director on 14 December 2018 to help advise on the
options available for the Company, as it was deemed to be insolvent.

Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company's options, Quantuma LLP’s advice covered marketing the
business and also involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint
Administrators’ appointment. No fees have been agreed in respect of the Joint Administrators’ pre-
appointment advice.

A signed engagement letter was received from the director of the Company on 4 January 2019,




The Company traded as a home improvement business supplying products such as conservatories,
windows and doors, porches, driveways, hot tubs and heating products and the Company traded from
the following premises:

171 & 171A New Road, West Parley, Ferndown, BH22 8ED
Building 397 Aviation Business Park, Bournemouth International Airport, Christchurch BN23
BNW

+«  Unit 1, Hamilton Business Park, Botley Road, Southampton, SO30 2JR.

The director advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors:-

e In the year ending 31 March 2016, the Company suffered a significant bad debt in the sum of
£624,475, following the liquidation of subsidiary company, Apple Solar Limited (*ASL")

e Following the liguidation of ASL, in the year ending 31 March 2017, the Company paid out a
sum of £441,884 in respect of warranty claims which relate to ASL, in accordance with the cross
guarantee the Company had provided the finance companies with.

« The Company was experiencing cashflow problems. The majority (c.80%) of the Company’s
customers would pay minimal deposits and the balance of the work would be paid via finance.
The Company had agreements with three finance companies, Barclays, Hitachi and Shawbrook.
On completion of works, funds would not be released until the customer had signed a
satisfaction notice. Any job financed via Barclays would result in funds being released from
Barclays who would hold funds for a further 45 days.

s The Company was experiencing problems with the installation of roof lanterns which leaked,
resulting in a significant amount of complaints and increased remedial work on jobs which
eroded already tight margins.

+ The Company also experienced a reduction in lead flow and customer spend as a result of the
uncertainty surrounding Brexit.

« The Company were expecting further warranty claims in respect of ASL of ¢ £200,000 which
the Company was not in a position to pay. With this in mind the director contacted Quantuma
LLP in early December. This resulted in a meeting on 14 December 2018.

The Company granted the following security:

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation Status

Debenture Barclays Bank Plc 31 July 2018 Qutstanding

Legal charge John Leonard Plested 6 November 2006  Outstanding

Rent Deposit Bournemouth International 20 July 2000 Outstanding
Airport Limited

By late 2018, it had become apparent that the Company required funding in order to meet the obligations
under the warranty claims and neither the Company nor its investors were in a position to advance the
necessary funding in order to settle these claims as well as continue tc meet its usual overheads and
salary obligations.

A review of the Company's cash-flow revealed that there would be insufficient working capital available
to allow the Company to continue to trade in the medium term in order for a purchaser to be found.

The options listed below were considered with the director.
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impacting on
its ability to continue trading.




The Company’s shareholder and bank confirmed that they were not able to provide the level of additional
funding necessary to support the Company to trade, and therefore this option was not viable.

Company Voiuntary Arrangement (“CVA’)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from creditor pressure, without
securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be successful in
trading through its difficulties.

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However, following the
withdrawal of interest from the initial interested party and the level of interest received following the
Company ceasing to trade, the decision was made to place the Company into Administration to enable
a sale of the business and assets by way of a pre-packaged sale in order to retain the value in the
outstanding contracts.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-term
trading to continue in order that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the market.
The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the leases on the trading premises
and the limitation of the supply of goods and services, which would enable the outstanding contracts to
be completed and ensure a mcre effective debt collection process.

The Joint Administrators’' Options on Appointment

The Company had ceased to trade on 19 December 2018 and therefore the first Administration purpose
of continuing to trade the business within Administration in order that a proposal for a CVA might be put
to creditors was not possible.

To the Joint Administrators’ knowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased
from an insolvent company.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The director was asked to provide information on any parties, of which he was aware, who wouid be
interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The director was asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior to approaching
Quantuma LLP for advice and we were advised that none had been undertaken by the Company.

The Marketing Strategy

As a result of the Company ceasing to trade and the subsequent local press coverage, the Joint
Administrators were centacted by a number of interested parties; the majority of whom were local
companies operating in the same industry.

A total of 10 Non-Disclosure Agreements were issued by the agents of which only 5 were returned. This
resulted in 2 offers being received and considered.

The value in the customer contracts was diminishing by the day. Customers had been making
alternative arrangements as well as customers being contacted by other home improvement firms and
former sub-contractors of the Company. As a result of this, the business and assets were not formally
marketed as there was insufficient time and the Joint Administrators had already received sufficient
interest. The decision was made to concentrate their time in pursuing these offers.




Valuation of the Business and Assets

The Company purchased goodwill and assets from the Liquidator of Larkin Windows Limited which went
into Liquidation in December 2015.

SIA Group {UK) Limited was instructed on 17 December 2018 to value the assets of the Company. They
confirmed their independence, are qualified by RICS, and have adequate professional indemnity
insurance.

Quantity Surveyor, Kinetica Consult Limited (“Kinetica™) was instructed by the director of the Company
on 17 December 2018 to value the Company’s contracts and liaise with interested parties in respect of
those contracts.

The valuation from SIA was received on 20 December 2018 and is detailed below:-

Market Value Market! Value
a Ie" HP-Sita Fx-Situ
pp {3 Weeks)

HOME BPROVEMENTS 3 t

(19th December 2018 {19th December 2038)

Nant & Machinery

ournemouth International Airport 14,500 7.500
Mfice Furniture & Equipment

Journemouth International Airport 6,500 2,500
Nest Parley 1,750 700
{edge End 1,000 250
whowroom Effects

Nest Parley 28,750 6,750
{edge End 23,500 5,750
itock 5,000 1,000

‘otal Owned Assets 81,000 24,450




The valuation from Kinetica was received on 4 January 2019 and is detailed below:-

Batance of Balance of Ansicipted varther
_ .'. Combract valwe | Conbract value pakad casts Equity Sralivation
Oupos exid cxestomver {ind N N 40 Complete
vAT) (S mbsidy) (s slesidyy —— Totak mast warst
(Inci VAT) (exdVAT} .
Contracts nat Stated £ 2ageqsn £ 2,920,82342 £ 3,07,45t87 £ 258056813 £ - le - | -t
Lontracts in Progress £ 2204.78 £ 10361439 998,024-37 £ B31,886.97 £ 7840800 | £ 545,134.53 | £ 28540000 £ 54,800.00
<ompleted Comracts £ &,300.00 £ 1563986 L TS E 12028946 £ soo.a0 | £ 12041945 | £ 4154237 8,200.00
Sub Totals £ n736g.07 1 SMTRA7 £ 4 24RE5359 £ 354454466 £ TE§is00 (£ SE5:557-99 |E 2734237 € 6300000
ADJUSTMENTS
i i 1 £ £ £ £ f
Suk: Totals £ - £ - £ - £ - £ - £ . £ - £
Oversll Totals L 137,368.27 £ WHLTTE7 £ 34%85358 £ 35434466 £ 76,318.00 | £ 565,557.99 | £ 32734237 € 63,000.00
Total Anbopated my-sstcuefmrstcﬂlt 317,;4).;7[{ 63,000.00

A going concern valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole
in their working place(s). The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from
the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the
valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with the cbjective of selling the business
and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise
in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real possibility.

The sale price achieved for the business and assets compares favourably with the above valuation.

The Transaction

The purchaser and related parties

Two offers were received for the business and assets, one from a national firm, and one from County
Windows (Winchester) Limited (“CWWL").

The offers were very similar in terms of the physical assets, and for the customer contracts, however
CWWL advised that they would look to work alongside the Double Glazing and Conservatory
Ombudsman Scheme (‘DGCOS”) on any potential customer warranty claims which may arise, thereby
reducing the liability of the DGCOS.

In addition, when the two offers were placed side by side, the percentages offered by CWWL in relation
to the customer contracts were in line with the worst-mid case scenario figures provided by Kinetica and
on that basis, offered a better overall outcome.

In light of the above, a sale of the business and assets was completed on 23 January 2019 with CWWL.
There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the insolvent Company or their associates.

The transaction is between the insclvent Company and CWW.L only and does not impact on any related
companies.

No guarantees have been given by any directors for amounts due from the insolvent Company to a prior
financier.




The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement.

The sale consideration

The sale consideration was based on a fixed sum, plus deferred consideration based on the income
from the customer contracts, and required £25,000 to be paid in relation to the sale property, and the
remainder to be paid on the dates listed below.

The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories:-

Sale Property (unencumbered) £25,000

New Customer Contracts {unencumbered) 1.5% of total contract value

Partially Completed Contracts {(unencumbered) 50% of contract proceeds after first £25,000

Barclays hold a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company, however at the date of
Administration, the bank account was in credit. Barclays signed a Deed of Release in relation to their
charge to enable the sale of the business and assets to take ptace.

Book debts were excluded from the Sale.

Sale consideration of £20,833.33 was received on completion and the remainder is to be received by
way of deferred consideration and is payable as follows:-

6 February 2019 £4,166.67

New Customer Contracts

Quarterly commencing April 2019 1.5% of total contract value for those contracts
invoiced by buyer

Partially Completed Contracts
Quarterly commencing April 2019 On the first £25,000 of contract proceeds — Nil
On the balance of contract proceeds — 50%

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of the following properties for a period of 90 days whilst
negotiations with the landlord of the property are progressed.

- 171 & 171A New Road, West Parley, Dorset BH22 8ED

- Unit 397 Aviation Business Park, Bournemouth International Airport, Christchurch, BH23 6NW

- The Dome at Building 397 Aviation Business Park, Bournemouth International Airport,
Christchurch, BH23 6NW

- Unit 1, Hamilton Business Park, Botley Road, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

The Sale is not part of a wider transaction.

Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connected party (as defined by the Insolvency Act), the pre-pack pool was
not approached to consider it and a viability review has not been drawn up.




Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connected party (as defined by the Insclvency Act), the pre-pack pool was
not approached to consider it and a viability review has not been drawn up.




ATTACHMENT C

Apple Pahels Limited {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 23 JANUARY 2019 AND CREDITORS'
DETAILS

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:

iveco Daily CU1T OBC Uncertain 11,000.00
Close Brothers (18,416.00)
Deficiency o/d {7,416.00)
Vauxhall Vivaro DY66 NBN Uncertain 6,000.00
Close Brothers (9,306.00)
Deficiency cid {3,306 .00)
iveco Daily 35513 BL66 YFO Uncertain 9,000.00
Close Brothers (15,416 0Oy
Deficiency c/id !S 416.00j

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Stock, F&F, website & numbers Uncertain 24.500.00
Contracts in progress 545,139.00 54 800.00
Completed Contracts 120,419.00 8,200.00
Cash at Bang 30,000.00 30,000.00

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 117 ,500.00



Apple Panels Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 23 JANURY 2019 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS CTD.

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 117,500.00
Liabilities
Preterential Creditors -
Employee Amears/Hol Pay {Count=34) 42 387.16
42,387.16
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 75,112.84
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
75,112.84
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assats available for floating charge holders 75,112.84
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIE
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 75,112.84
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 75,112.84
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)
Deficiency b/d 17,138.00
Trade & Expense Creditors 766,254 42
Employees 148,958 88
HMRC - VAT 32,558.12
Consumer Credtor{Count—243) 402 250.05
1,367,159.47
Estimated defici y/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C"s post 14 Septembaer 2003) (1,292,046 63)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (1,292,046 63)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Sharehokders 300
3.00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (1,292 049.63)




Apple Panels Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security {per
Secured creditor's claim security Statement
name and address | {estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
Barclays Bank plc Nil | Fixed and Floating 31 July Nil
Charge 2018
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group _group {estimated)
Employees and former employees 34 191,346
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the 243 402,250
supply of goods and services




59'920'5

SY/ LZHE ‘UMOpwR4 18] Pu| UMOPUIB ‘PEOY WEYGDD “WEd “Puj adew ‘ZgL shun P11 103084 [RUIDRI AND 5000
000LE°2 7V £2HE 'yanunsuy) eang obpug [1ouno ybneiog yaInYISLLY 5000
88 602 Idb ECHE ‘YRINUMSULD “peoy oIS | 18quITf YInyIsuYD ¥02D
£5ZOFE NIZ 23N “91sayd0y yied AsleA Aempaly ‘8s0|D UBLLON P UM £102|12) £020
26 v69 NHB ZZva ‘1woa A “eielsg Supes) uoynT ‘enuany Alepunog pi7 shel] Aweny 2000
8299 g N7 ‘ueIn ‘Aepp spode] g2 YT (%) seuisnpu; aueD sy [Riieks)
oF Crp 78/ 895 ‘uojsAoy ‘153NS wnoqlap ‘sWse] ayj / P17 beye) 0029
B6°6¥5'L Vo6 ¥Zou ‘aoisbuiseq ‘aoewa) |lepuos?) i As|piog ue|y 4042
£1619°Z Z0E £ZHE "YMNYDISUYD "PIONOICS “UBRIS) LORMIEW £ jang awer 3080
00°508 ssebing sewoy] QoD
0£'696'2 Lmoig preyory 2060
6929.'C 1N9 0ZHG 'weysiep ‘uoibunog ‘peoy suboje) £¢ moisug 88 @080
0L #PP'L D36 SHE ‘YINowsLWINOg WiBd SUSSAD ‘Py e PUOWIYINY 8 ‘Q 18l syueg |ned  vpad
0L 985 Aajeg ueaq 6040
£ G60'El 442 13d ‘yBnosogisiad ‘peoy uiesurn “unog uiosur | $30Wiag A1eiodion) Janeq 9082
00 02t NNS LLHE ‘3woquuon ‘aso0ls) amoy ubiH || sbbig weyelg 5082
95141 VME GEND ‘Aspaquie] ‘¥GZ xog Od SED yshug $082
00°ZLFS 39 ZHA WINGWBLINOg ‘IBH UMo) Ipuno?) ybnolog yinowavuinog £082
ET2UET THF 1ZOY "eyoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseq "ssoi weylon P17 suoinjog Buises sequed dng 2082
29 L¥5'TL XH6 ZZHG "umopwia 4 ‘peOy BLOIIA JE| Ad yaeisig 1082
98 ¥ dv8 ¥ZHE ‘poombury ‘peoy yonynisuyd 854 d11saureggs g oogd
00'908°} NNO ZZHE ‘umopuiad ‘sIcop isap ‘@s0pD) sabpug g ualpy Aus| 30V
0009 NAZ 5LHE ‘31004 ‘PROY SUOqUIM 2 p17 Bunoeiwo) soisaqsy 1OV
921§ J76 0LAM ‘uordweyianop ‘peOY MBYS ‘asnoy jebuy ‘oBouaiep en P17 swuds jabuy 90D
6€295°4 3d5 6NH 'IIH uodn uolsBury peoy uopal “yiey “sng ) uosbury 'g Jun Py seuodwa) anse|d pajelnnssy 0¥
L0 ©3E 1ZHA ‘BLI0qUIA “Us|MU paD 18T "pul swg uespbo) “g wun PYT SYONIL Jo4 Loy ii\0)
0y LFZ'L X9 GZHG ‘UCHIW MaN "PROY LOYIN PIO 99 PIT S3W1| '} JasIuaARY £0VD
om mm.v rc EVM ioEo._ .>m>> a8l MaA J..:oo S50I7 8U01SG Z 41 )] mc_wmm._ >vamu< FAiL- )
z6'8e AL ZLHG ‘sl00d ‘swosyuelg ‘PEOY UOUIHOM E suedoiny sneqy LOWD
880610} 352 LZHE ‘WMOPWO 15T "PU| UMOPUIS S ‘PEOY UOSULOL GL-EL BUIH %OTU] g UBA “IBD SNOBqY 00vD
¥ ss21ppy awep Kay

sioppaid Auedwon - g
pajiw sjeued sjddy
d711 ewnjuent)y



87 15.°F HiZ £ZHE "YAUNYANSLYD 8S0|D) UBWSE] P17 alemyog cqaszzen L09D
056 aré LLHE ‘yinoswwinog ‘pecy sAeypunoy v ssaidx3 sen 0093
505C ¥ WAl 9ds “ebpuqbuipioy “adelg apisiony ¥ 1ayeq4 ukjoie] 1040
00'GLE 43| vZHE ‘poombury ‘BueT YRy MoID WIBd "SPG INOAEAPUT £ P11 (N} 8ziwaojsny auc 0049
0ELLE 3d¥ ZIHE ‘900d 153 "pul ufmeyD ‘Bl Iun Buipue.ig e1s1Mu3 §032
EEE0R' YL MHY 5530 ‘Utiayly ‘peoy YOON 18ad)) “Spudd yBnowqgasaay) P17 souse|d buip|ing |j820in3 8030
ZvEI0'L HOO LHE “@j0od 1S5 ‘pu| plewny ‘peoy Asuup § P17 s¥3L 513 2030
9} 09 341 ZLST 'spad ‘peoy irRYSIUM 9Z 'SPeST LON iamog eibuz 9032
095982 TVE GLHA '8100d ‘1S BNUBAY BMAIS €6 - |6 pi1 Buipjapp g suoneouqey ayg3 #0392
00'G¥ dao 219 "aAuelg Hied ABojouyas uoyiy ‘presamog “suaisBuinr £ g un P ¥N siuudg usp3 £030
¥5 912 NYE LNH "INH ‘5§61 Xog Od "#ua) suswihed asdijo3 2039
00928 NHF LZHE “SWoquip ‘|iyszing ffunog 1211sK] 19510 ISEJ 1032
00 ¥FE’L NAG 0G0S "ybiapse3 ‘peoy ybia] “seoyg oWy fraunog yBnosog ybiajises 0032
508121 9d} 50d "EasYInog ‘ersI) UOS|IAA F1. f 1Bld uosgog Aoy 8002
00002 N6 8HE YInowIuNog ‘anusay YBd puowydry 4G poomyse(] sapeyy 9002
155E¥E Zr5 0LHE ‘'yinowaunog ‘peoy peaisuliy 99 espung Bresn 5000
00 2L puowwni weg ¥0a2
9810’5 NNO £L0d "Hodson) “aue YoAm F61 ‘P SI010RAU0D B saoweg Buualse|d @8Q €002
£0'652 957 LZHE "suICqUIp Yed apiswad ‘pROY (IBYIIN L P11 1BGOIS) UOHIBI0I 8114 19510(] L0ao
00+Z VG LLON ‘PlRYYSY uj uoung ‘sNemuIng ‘aauQ uodxg P17 {EUONBWIB I dT1S-100Q 0002
05%02'1 (D8 §HE yinowawnog ‘peay |UAJ Z ucpbury uneys 9022
Zl2z6 PIOJMELT AUOIA] 4002
00 0vg HYG 60d ‘Wesey ‘ybiaT 1590 HIEA ARUPOOAA ti SulljeD 8N 2000
0¥ 2E9'SE 0S5 £2dN "USMS "neudelg ‘S[BA M3 ‘Bl [BAISS P 23usD sse|S Algjinwm) asdo
00'viL dal LHE ‘Wnowsuinog ‘pecy YHNYISUYD PIO 68 p17 {wayinog) sjeuio}sny 2000
08°¥%59 WL 1ZHE ‘swoquipy ‘peoy ebiog pio ‘oL 3un pi1 (Awnoeg g a4} S0 80092
0r9ll Ad8 POd ‘BasIneg 1S3 "PU| enusAy UBSLBM, ‘B9 | SIUN P17 SUOIIPPY Bwol malakiuN0) w020
S£'G6E AS9 1ZHA ‘auioquipy ‘ssoi pabibe saiy) 153 ‘pu) ebpuqsioaps as0|D Ausqn 27 P11 0D 42IEAA 181000 §000
00°85L°L NSE LOA NIOA ‘ueT 19194 ‘sadyo wnes) peay sadoy ubisa( Auojenasuo) 9020
00 008't N2 2ZNS ‘Bupjop ‘peOY PIOIPYING “8IEE) UOUD P17 3N (sUuEYD Je3|D 1000
3 ssalppy awepN hay

sioypai) Auedwol - g
pajw sjaued ajddy
d711 ewnjuenp



Li9L Nur pieyaRy Z010
08899 N/ Z41 ‘pioye] ‘poop uoibuILILOQ UNOY Wey 188 PYT YN 028447 101D
09519 H1S 9LHE ‘8jood ‘peoy peomauld § ‘Pl enjeald 71| e} P17 SOIPNIS 3Nje3I) Hlewpue 0012
05°902°) 16 Z0d ‘yinowsuod ‘peoY UopUCT ZOb uopBury Asysy LOMD
8101 ¥HY €TV ‘SUBqIY 1S ‘POOA S18)0 "BSNAH WINquUa) P11 Sle1UaY Winquey 00%D
5¢ 82€ ST ¥ZHE “poombury ‘spieuos ig ‘peoy spisAepp GE P17 Buyooy sawer uyor £0ro
00°05% A3F 91Q ‘vodpug ‘Aeg 1598 “1eens 9biosg ¢ paywi reyr zora
0098 3HZ £2HE Y2INYISUYD “uoung ‘peoy slowhld 96 salf| sawrer Loro
0¥ 0EZ dd9 /HE ‘'yincwsunog 'ISe] aquodsog ‘PeoY U0B £5 ugnannsuo) NeNig r oorD
FA AR ¥} 6NO “weywe s ‘Aepq Aqser]) ‘anua winuuajiy 2yl ¥ Buiinosing auAg-uj 01D
1voll Y/ ZPOS “1sinyuayoig “peoy Aspoorg g7 PIN {weynog) sieleay [euisnpuy| LoD
00 ¥81°CE M4l §L0S "UoHWELINDS 1883 peoy Yooy G/-£1 “une) Aunbg S8JBIZ0SSY ¢ SIUBYNSUOD lewaly| 001D
LIPBE'T HdS LEOS ‘uorweyinog ‘Asqqy Aspen ‘Aspjooy Zy [edsuey sadser YOHD
0£699°C d¥l 5v0S ‘Asibue ‘uowwo) 1sap “afieno] sjpuug 5||2moH e 80HD
99079 Ad! 1ZHE "SWOGUIAY ‘uMEpWS 4 ‘PEOY PUBHIAEH £9 p17 seasawWwo) uouoy 90HD
¥5 ¥66°21 G019 £ZHA "y2inyAsuyD woding LU} Inowawinog ‘1Sap) Yied UCIEWY “L6E WM P17 sJap|ing eluopyH S0HD
00 ¥2F'T HOE S2Hd ‘pueife ‘Aep uoumua) iy sng pueifeT ‘asnoy uounuay UBWISPRQWIQ §OIH FOHD
9P ¥ESE Yl 945 ‘8bpuqbuipio ‘aoe|q apisiany ¢ fusy weouip £0HD
9£'98€ 1N8 9L0d "weyaie 4 "81gIs |[eH SWED “aSNOoYIe ay| piey 3 saybny ZOHD
Z1'955°Z€ 771 863N "auAL uodn a)1sEoMap ‘uojuaqBLOT ‘MBIA YBd UOIURE ‘BSNOH YUOMNEAM SWIOJSNY) g snuasy WH FOHD
64 ¥0€ Nry £2HE “enoubiy ‘peoy uoifurui gy ‘sipwel As|jsug gl Neuen ssoy 409D
08 9¥6°2 XHS £0d ‘®lIAeoURIEAN "HOOIING ‘3ACIE) NOOIQISAAN i prisfsnng aroiy w099
GELZE'L Addng Auueq 6092
00 FELE AlF £2HE "ajoybiy ‘peoy uoiBurui g5 siaping weybuuungy 4o 2099
1102 eipu; ajboog 1092
ZE085 spioppy 2|boog 9090
82 092'5 54 LEDY Buipesy “0Z0zZ xeg Od P S82Wag OIpEY [BG0|D 50600
2 610'55 ANL 9SS ubiziAey 153 pu) peOY NOO0Ig 'JUSISAID UBWID] |7 2lg siwewido|asaq gro $099
0 062 S48 vLDL ‘Winowubie ‘peoy Aeg awAh gl uidjigy aynrp £003
SYEVY'Z V46 P ‘uopuwiepp ‘peoy whumuiean g sng Asjepeg 'z wun P17 5|8UEd MED Z092
3 SS3IppY awepy kay

slo)painy Auedwon - g
pajwi] sjpued ajddy
d11 ewmuenp



98951 34§ ¥3d “uoibullapy “peoy SniAded “adwes souBuL e [eAoy £0MD
E0'8K5'6 V35 9N ‘AsulQ “peoy AeipiA TisT pul peoy Aspe SMOPUIAN M3LISOY 2042
000229 V8¢ 0ZMS 'UOPUOT “BUET aqwo) 0ZL Jld S3IMNIAS [BULOSIY PARY LoHD
00009°E 48 697 ‘1oodiaarT “£00Z X08 Od pr1 Buysiiangd yoeay 00MD
GL9ZLEL) 3d1 /A8 ‘014N ‘Pecy [IUES ‘SYI0M asudisu] swaisAg Buyooy Aoenasue) (ewenp 0002
00001 NQ8 ZZHE “umopwa 4 ‘snusay Angsapng 95 S|lap-PIagul Auuay 90d2
00°05¢ suosied suy) 50d2
00°56E HE6 98N ‘Piojuaaic) ‘1sap peoy disiny 80z py1 Wby Buiueas) aiedoid £0dD
00°20¥ rgv 1210 ‘ayiy ‘aue poomsdiel g9 Kiauyaep apud 20d2
£6 €6t P 5530 uoIRYY 15T Pu| jied S8)0] ‘Aemisap | yun PY] NN joolewisg 10dd
1599 30! vO1 ‘vowbiey ‘Aep, sispry (P 498} 158 yinog Jejsewoned 0042
887552 ML 710 “YinowAspy ‘peoy |RIDBWIWCT } fisN.O ausbng LOOD
OV LEY I 96X “uoA3(] “UOHON YINoS ‘Peoy PIO Jeamsy ‘Aa Jsapn P11 sauseld (Buyooy) ebewg 0002
26958 TwS 9LHE ‘8jo0d ‘peoy wowb3 1z LOS|oYIIN uesg £OND
ELOPL'Y NDE DZgN “Bodmep ‘seffiseepy "peoy ppie]) ‘snbry SsjepA Uinog P17 dnoisy eipajy 1senbsman ZOND
821851 ddl 29 ‘mebseny ang abi0agy 15apa 001 SINIBG JOIBPY ISIMIEN FOND
01’8508 AHG GZHE ‘uolIW map “Asjyseq ‘peoy Asjyseq p1] sseibuwey 00ND
16529 Nd¥ ELQ eseqy] a1y sAaig “auet A 0§ “esnay Ay prjuBseq g saES WA VOWD
00598 XS 10d “8llwoolBBAN HOOIGn ‘ARpA UBNIUG | 2100 Sower 60ND
055404 2I001 ueq BOND
00'S4¥ wngii uyor LOND
00'5LS' ) TI¥ 60d ‘Wesey yied ubie ‘naijneag {2 yipasp uaqoy S0WD
06218 719 ZHE ‘WYinowawinog “peoy ydea ¥i ifeysiew r1eN 50D
05209} {eysiew uepy POWD
05540} ysiepy smo £OWI
00°g91 VaE 810 “JRISUALESE ‘UBAID) SPIRIRY L0} P11 S¥edsoloN ZOWD
v 6 puel| ‘g1 uigng 153 pul proplpues ‘peoy jreyuswe) ‘g yooig Buiping wnupy py3 suonessd( pueRl yosoinp LOWD
00°0¥2 SSE §LHA '8lo0d "21€183 pul 181 AR SIMA T ') Un p1] 8beio)s g Bunopy suewprey 00D
00 198'L 4HL GHE ‘yInowdwnog ‘pecy 22uLI0|d $1 “f JeI4 uebo ueag ¥010
LL66L'T ZNS LZHE 'S8!D) 1S 'SWIoqWIp '8SNoY 3B JeaQ uiyieq Baig £070
3 5521ppy awen Aay

sionpain Auedwo) - g
pajwi sjaued ejddy
417 ewumuend



17541 MML BFSE ‘joisug ‘BasieN NEAA U0paAd|] | 1B XBSSapN LOMD
906£2'G NEY LLvg "swold ‘peoy louely JO0LRUEAA 00AD
00°045 S76 LLHA “8jood “anusAy aduels] (| suoiinjog Bunnwaoy puaip 90AD
roa8 H0 931 ‘Aqessy 13 buipes) suey 22i) 114 718 palWIT 10aUL0D e A ZOAD
¥9'129'C O0Z #1L9Y namap “6¥5 xog Od UQepOA LOAD
£5 1251 NAE £FHD ‘lean 183 Buipes) eayseyy yuoN ‘Aepsuciusly |H Jun P17 s|aUed BISIA 00A2
£¥EZLe ¥S1 LHE ‘YInowawnog “JUs3si) UMOPSUET Z byl JIUN py} Buioepng wissy anbiun LaN3
0089y 3di 288 ‘#o1yiD ‘pecy |Iyyes P11 (4N} sweyenin aono
09986 808 LLHG 8ip0d ‘WiesH piojue] ‘peoy Uopley) gLl Mmol] aueyg €010
00 009 SEWOY| ue(] ¢0LO
95°228°95 37¢ GNN 'uordweypop 226 xog Od pi1 8 Buipes} sunpay swel| 101D
00 +5 Nl 6HG 'yinowauinog ‘snuasy ebiossy Buny g1 Py] uemog woy 001D
G9¥PG L Qs 01.dS "J18ropuy “suspies “ayjansiiauoy |2 ynws uAnapy 4059
£6150°C NIt LZHE ‘auioquiipy, "ylaqBipn ‘peoy uoloy “yied uesesed uies yiaqbipy YIS LAy 052
Y569 su0l5 ysor a0sd
95028'} Jsadg Aepysy 208D
00°255'L Are 10d "yinowsuod ‘easuod 18815 U8any) "eSnoH Y1oog Weljim 6 yrwg Aeg 8080
05°6t¥'} o9 510d ‘Weyare 4 ‘peoy spuejuybiy pL| Yiwg sawer V052
06 818} I G108 "uowweynog ‘Aspng ‘snuany abioag Bury 7| SPUDWIIIG UlAeY 6050
819556 N7l EZHE “U2INYASUYD ‘peoy Jouey LI P ssepiing ANAS 8052
1298y 3INE 2i-0d "BN0ISIBANY “I3YIN(ID) £ P17 siopeiuod Buping wos 1050
09°vZ r36 0voY “weybumop “LEGE X08 Od PIT sdep asmppang asimyeang 505D
0¥'269 X% 6LHY ‘peaisuug 1se] ‘| siawn] e ase|d |4 Suneayg weyinog Y050
66601 HO6 ZLHT ubinquip ‘malp apisyao ¢ Weallg ssaueng JRJepA Usilieog €050
0v ¥2Z GHE £2HA 'yINYAISLYY ‘PeOY AB|BAID) ¥I-E) 1N pI uojouNSK] o subig 2080
00°000°L 738 1506 ‘Aeswoy Irejsioy ay| ‘19m0) IIZBSIOH ‘G 3ING sajuadold piopays L0SD
09¢ rAS 173d "san 15 ‘Aepn Guiprey p17 Bupes) o5 0052
00 9%F'L abpajinoy ybla 104D
86'€85°L 3N 03 Hew oy, uciiea ussyaqoy uojier 9042
65 ¥4 4¥Z GLHQ ‘900 ‘SIBIST [BLISNPU| ‘Z BMRAIS 0L WUN apjing "305SYy 3 uosuelg Agaoy G0HD
3 s$3IppyY aweyN Aay

§10)Ipain Auedwon - g
pajw| sjaued ajddy
dT11 ewnuend



yoZLe'86. Buyjeyo] saujug 96|
+Z'858 OdE ZLHE '8lood ‘peoY poombuny ‘eiusl) 8peI| XASSBAN “G5-E5 MU |e21328|3 SSSIA 00AD
€1 £09 OHZ L1 1eIs2Y20Q ‘850[) moueg / nedp Aueg  gomo
00°89%'L Hd0 20d ‘Pusyuon “pecy Waqinyy g¢ Whup uney  JOMD
0G5 ¥86°L poops Bresy  gpaD
Z8£20'9k Nrg 8HE ‘yinowawinog ‘peoy uoibuliepn ZZ-07 “eAes planens v Py senoed wawabeueyy slsep  GOMD
09 690'9 rHL 1ds “Aungsies ‘Jeang buyieiiuuay “asnoy Buyyeuuay ounod anysypn  FOMO
Zv iyl V2 10d “HINOWSUOY “PRAY PRUMUND [RUNLIS | HBYMUNG) Privuybisn  £0MD
00 00%'Z V18 v10 ‘YinowAap, ‘Aenp yuon (1Junay ybnaiog pueluod 2 inowAspy  Z0MD
3 SSIUPPY aweN Aay

sioupaly Auedwos - g
poyw] sjaued ofddy
417 ewmuenp



ATTACHMENT D

Apple Panels Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

i i
Best Case Worst Case
Notes Scenario (ADM)_g  Scenario (ADM)
£ £
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Plant & Machinery, Office Equipment, Stock, Phone Lines, Website 7 25,000
New Customer contracts {finance) 2 18,986
Partially completed contracts 2 131,330
Cash at Bank 3 = 30,000
Payments Held by Barclaycard 4 105,000 3 Nil
439,997 4 205,316
Expenses '
Office Holders Pre-Appaintment Fees & Disb 5 (27,205)
Legal Fees - Pre Appointment 6 {19,256}
Agents Fees (Kinetica) pre (Balance) 7 (1,500)
Agents Fees {S1A) pre 8 (3,734)
Kinetica post appt fees g {28,165)
Office Holders Fees 10 {66,918)
Legal Fees (Post Appointment) 11 (11,500)
IT costs 12 {1,000)
Storage 22 (1,650)
Pension Advce 24 (1,500)
Pre-pack Insurance 21 (145)
Bonding 13 {135),
Adwertising 13 (81}
Stationery, postage, photocopying 13 {950}
Surplus/{Shortfall) available to Preferential Creditors 41,578
Preferential Creditors h
Unpaid pension contributions 14 : -
Employees - Amears 15 (11,409)8 {11,408)
Employees - Holiday 15 (30,678) (30,978}
190,978 (810)
Prescribed Part 16 - -
190,978 (810),
Floating Charge Creditors
Barclays Bank 16 - -
Surplus/(Shortfall) to Unsecured ' 190,978 (810),
Prescribed Part Balance awailable to unsecured Creditors - T
190,978 (810)
Unsecured Creditors :
HMRC 23 (32,558) _ (32,558)
Trade & Expense (766,254) ___ (788,254)
Consumer Creditors 17 (402,250) _ (402,250)
Employees' Unsecured Claims 18 (148,959) ___[(14B,959)
HP deficit 19 (17,138) - (17,138)
DGCOS 20 Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated deficiency to creditors (1,176,182) {1,367,969)
Shareholders
Apple Group Holdings Limited 25 o 3 3
Estimated Deficiency to Members (1,176,185) {1,367,972)
14.15% 0.00%]




Apple Panels Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED CUTCOME STATEMENT - NOTES

Note

Comment

10

11

12

13

14

15

The Company's chattels have been valued by agent SIA Group (UK) Ltd. They have been
valued at £81,000 in situ and £24 500 ex situ (4 weeks). The ETR in the Administration
is based on the offer received from County Windows (Winchester) Ltd ("CWWL")

Contracts - the ETR figures are based on the offer received from CWW.L calculated

for comparison purposes by Kinetica. In a CVL it is estimated that the contracts will have
no

realisabte value.

The director advises that the bank account is c£30k in credit.

The company used three different finance companies for customer funding. On completion
of the works, funds would be released to the Company, however for jobs financed via
Barclays, would result in funds being released to Barclaycard who would hold funds for a
a further 45 days before being released to the Company. The director believes
Barclaycard are holding c£150k. It is uncertain if Barclaycard will retain funds to offset
against potential claims under customer finance agreements.

Estimated pre-appointment office holders’ fees.

Steel Raymond LLP Solicitors have been instructed to draft the appointment paperwork
including a NOITAA and NOA as well as drafting the Sale Purchase Agreement and
providing ad-hoc legal advice. Their pre-appeintment fees have been estimated.
Quantity Surveyor, Kinetica has been instructed to value the assets of the Company's
contracts and liaise with interested parties. Kinetica's outstanding pre-appointment

are estimated.

Agents, SIA Group (UK) Ltd were instructed to value the Company's chattel assets
Their pre-appointment costs are estimated.

Kinetica's post appointment costs are based on 20% of completed contracts of sums
Paid to the estate and 10% of contracts not started.

Estimated post-appointment office holders fees. Fees in the CVL are estimated to be
lower due to reduced asset realisations in the contracts.

Estimated post appointment legal fees in respect of any litigation required.
Estimated costs to back-up the Company's IT

Standard insolvency expenses

It is uncertain at this stage if there are any outstanding pension contributions.

Estimated preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

There is no estimated prescribed part as there is no liability to the QFCH.

Consumer creditors in respect of deposits taken by the Company and no / little work
carried out.

Employee claims in respect of arrears of wages (that doesn't rank as preferentiat),
redundancy pay and compensation for foss of notice.

The Company have three vehicles on HP with Close Brothers. SIA have confirmed no
equity. Based on the valuation and settlement figure, there will be a deficit to Close CWWL
Brothers. Close Brothers have confirmed that they will not novate the agreements.

The Company are a member of the Double Glazing & Conservatory Ombudsman Scheme
("DGCOS™). The DGCOS provided customers with deposit insurance and warranties.

Their claim at this stage is uncertain, but will be reduced in Administration as CWWL
will work in conjunction with the DGCOS.

Hiatus insurance was required from 9 January 2019 to 23 January 2019 as the Company's
Insurance was to expire. Pre-pack insurance was required form the time of appointment to
the signing of the sale contract, the same day.

Storage is based on 31 months storage including costs incurred in producing the inventory
of the records.

Amount due to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT
Estimated costs to deal with the Company's pension schemes

The Company's issued and paid share capital is 3 Ordinary £1 Shares



ATTACHMENT E

Apple Panels Limited Apple Panels Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Sof AL £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
11,000.00 iveco Daily CU17 OBC NIL
(18,416.00) Close Brothers NIL
6,000.00 Vauxhall Vivaro DY66 NBN MNIL
(9,306 00) Ciose Brothers NIL
9,000 00 weco Daly 35513 BLES YFO NIL
{15,416.00) Close Brothers NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2450000 Stock, F&F, website & numbers NIL
54,800.00 Contracts in progress NIL
8,200.00 Completed Coniracts NIL
30,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL
NIt
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(42,387.16) Employee Arrears/Hel Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(766,254.42) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(148,958.88) Employees NiE
(32,558.12) HMRC - VAT NIL
(402,250.05) Consumer Creditor NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NiL
NIL
{1,292,049.63) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL



£T0Z d11 54140} 5=22Un05=2Y 3

[ 1] DHUARD 394 0L
s “erR st £33 (V] (73] oy 004 WOl
3 3 wurs (14 (1] 1] L7 (1] FATY [0 LOQEIIENY
[ 1 00ALS 2§24 oo oo 052 |0 TIIING 0 WES A7
0O0EL oo g ®0o w00 )] oL ()] SRR NN C07
oyl el (18 [ 13 wi »t (1] peunoddy ay
B gL 09 %% we w2 oo (1] 1o 3] sasdcrluamicgnaus e fureac 119
0000 009 e w0e o wE 0o swaumop Eamsw owwers furedaie 7i9
0% [p1}:774 oz o oo ol 00 SRR e A e Gnmouns 09
[ 31 (L1113 (1% e [ 1] [ ] (1] IO
0000¢ coor 4] o oo [-a)] oo BUAEID  T003) MNP DRINDAS DN
S4BT 3 4 DR Ok €9 0o v ] oo PR RAAOUICSRI0 NPT T0T
o0nes [oi1s4 olo 000 o ] ()] RN WD
L0 0009 ws ore [ 1) oo NPT 10T
©wel wLE sTi6 srvl L1 MY [ 4 Buprumd ¥ umgy
34 oores % w®o 0o 050 0eo wavay Bz 3963 01
SeEl DSIRET SrilL SLTH o0 wr Wi VORERRULLEY I 101
- J038 00T 24 oSk o oo (] Eumi on e awsieeD S8 CO1
o ot co9 000 owe w9 owo sproos funrcans ol
Wi6 0S0UTL Y8 090 035 sL [i V¥ Eumg v uomesmLDY 00
{2) mzy ums poddng WEUOTNLOL
fonoy eBesny {2) 1200 sumy IN0H WL 7 guespry 2N MO by oy VO WAL O LOTRNITTRD
Jud 2p07 P30

610241 0/£2 01 B10C/Z1/AC w0l
pajui siaued addy - L62E009

Arewwng 1509 B oWl 6dIS Pejiejeq - Anu3 awi)

d77 YANLNYND H0d SLSOD JNWIL NOLLYHLSININGVY-Idd 40 NMOAOMY3IdHg

{uonensiunupy uj) pajiwi sjpued ajddy

Il XION3ddV



APPENDIX Il

Apple Panels Limited (In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP'S

SUMMARY?”)

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement
from the outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and spegcific
skills to match the needs of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 (SIP 9), set out below are the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff
employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff

Rate from 1 April 2018

Corporate Finance Partner

£500.00

Partner

£265.00 - £495.00

Director

£250.00 - £450.00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £375.00

Manager

£200.00 - £280.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £255.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly
incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work is done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the werk undertaken and if this
occurs during the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part
of the normal fee reporting procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial
set up is being performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being

undertaken.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise by carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which
incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to
the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to

the following examples:

Category 1 Disbursements

Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets

At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Travel

All forms other than mileage at actuat cost

Room Hire

All external venues at actual cost

Record Listing, Storage and
Retrieval

At cost incurred

Postage

At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from
6/4/17)

At cost incurred

indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements}

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the
appeointment on a proper and reasonable basis.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged
to cases where appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursements Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (cutside London) 65.00
Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering {dentification Search (per search) (from 1/1/2018) 3.00




Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is available for creditors to review at hitp:/Awww quantuma.com

fquide/creditors-guide-fees/

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement
for each will be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis,
together with the recovery or relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based
around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the
insolvency estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at

http:/fiwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides issued with SIP 9
and can be accessed at http:/www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/. Alternatively hard
copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP’s registered
office.




LT0Z d11 5d| 40§ $92UN0SIY Q@

PBAAINID S5 0]
e ware oy "wiE "uiz «we e 1m0y Yo
L2 13 L34 " "e e L 1Y e LY 0 SORTIIeY
0w o0z -1 1] (1} ort oo TR O RS S
=11 {3 0555 oD a0 ®0 ®o =10} TREIE ROV FOF
L1 ] L4 /'3 "we [ 1] ”e e we Sl & Ay
005 [ +4-72 o0 RN %a [ #Rr] 09 OGS YOO HOE
wNE [ 2T~ 43 LTy “ue [ 3% L 3 - SI0RELT
83 551 WFFOT = -1 ead} O [ g M0 SEPG SORIRULIDY £Y BR2 $LT
ML 3] 50 @0 -] a0 wo IRTE09 4T LT
T FEL 00 7 xT 4] LT «To N0 SIOGRUD O FUOTRIGRON LRLUIONy SUU 1T
L8991 o 00k M|O [=-1.] or o o 0 T | SR OHRD GRFses OLT
oo 05 B AT oo oLz w0 99 D / FUROUOTERCD KUOMD TOT
L5 T5 OFLT or L o0 [~} a0 w0 TRNOAIE WIOT
200 e o de 4 L9 oo *00 e o0 Y3 0T
ST -1 3 oLE -] 0o o0 SKCFRD LT
[ 7L % 13N ” ”we " we we LT o
o5 Ltk o5 L4 ok o0 o050 oo oo DumuRs 209
wNr "t [ 23 «e "t we L1 Ot 3 -y
e ule ] .32 4 2.3 o230 [+ s} o 010 lvh TR 3%
25T oF Lik oLQ xN o0 a0 g0 A - BXREE ST 05
T o0 05 bIL - 78] o050 030 ] UCRESH LAY QRU  $05
00 00T 00 00 2% «9 oxg 5L 9 Dbid ON S g MRS S 104
00 00T =R oro ™9 oe o0 [ u]e] EDIOTR OUE SI000 DAMOSUDS § TERAoT VIO
SLTRL 205 oro bl [+-1] [+ 1] [ 4] Ourgriog ; Soukrvir 104
LTS MWEEE oLL 200 oLz -3 000 Ourty F SUMRTGEON A0 T TGRS 3 0L
==1-.1 00 0 wo oLo o0 18] 002 DU F UORILEULDY 20
5wy MR peddng it 1]
Rmity) olirrony {Pse) oy TJOH ) T sy ey M0 ] Hamd VOGRS LML 0 USRS SO

610Z AMVYNNYT 8T OL 6107 AMVNNYI €2 WOYZ SLSOD INIL SHOLVHULSININGY LNIOrM 3HL 40 NAMOaXYVvIHg

(uonesisiupupY uj) paywr) sjaueg ajddy

AL XION3ddY



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l Contact name

Melanie Croucher

E Where to send

Compmnane Quantuma LLP

| Address Office D
I Beresford House
|
‘ Post tawn Town Quay
County/Region Southampton
Country
|Inx
Telephone 02380336464

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




